

Births and Deaths Registration Act 1953

1953 CHAPTER 201 and 2 Eliz 2

PART III

GENERAL

Searches and Certificates

[^{F1}34A Searches and records of information: additional provision

- (1) The Minister may make regulations for the purpose of enabling the Registrar General—
 - (a) to carry out, on request, a search to find out whether the Registrar General's certified copies contain a particular entry;
 - (b) to provide, on request, a record of information contained in an entry in the Registrar General's certified copies, otherwise than in the form of a certified copy.
- - (3) The regulations may make provision—
 - (a) as to how a request for a search or a record may be made;
 - (b) as to the forms in which a record may be provided.
 - (4) The provision that may be made in the regulations includes provision for a record to be provided in a form that does not include all of the information contained in an entry.
 - (5) This section does not affect the entitlement under this Act of any person to a certified copy of an entry in the Registrar General's certified copies.
 - (6) In this section, "the Registrar General's certified copies" means the certified copies of entries in registers sent to the Registrar General under this Act or under any enactment repealed by this Act and kept in the General Register Office.
 - (7) Section 30(4) applies for the purposes of this section as it applies for the purposes of section 30.]

Changes to legislation: Births and Deaths Registration Act 1953, Section 34A is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 22 July 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

Textual Amendments

- F1 S. 34A inserted (26.5.2015) by Deregulation Act 2015 (c. 20), ss. 98(2), 115(3)(k)
- **F2** S. 34A(2) omitted (12.7.2016) by virtue of Immigration Act 2016 (c. 19), s. 94(1), **Sch. 15 para. 28**; S.I. 2016/603, reg. 3(w)

Changes to legislation:

Births and Deaths Registration Act 1953, Section 34A is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 22 July 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. View outstanding changes

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Act associated Parts and Chapters: Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Act (including any effects on those provisions): s. 1(2)(a)(aa) substituted for s. 1(2)(a) by 2009 c. 24 Sch. 6 para. 2(2) (This S.I. is amended by S.I. 2014/560, Sch. 1 para. 34 and S.I. 2019/1458, reg. 19(2)(a)) s. 1(4) inserted by 2009 c. 24 Sch. 6 para. 2(4) (This S.I. is amended by S.I. 2019/1458, reg. 19(2)(b)) s. 2A-2E inserted by 2009 c. 24 Sch. 6 para. 4 (This S.I. is amended by S.I. 2019/1458, reg. 19(4)) s. 9(3A) inserted by 2009 c. 24 Sch. 6 para. 10(2) (This S.I. is amended by S.I. 2019/1458, reg. 19(5)) s. 9(6) inserted by 2009 c. 24 Sch. 6 para. 10(3) s. 10(1)(h) and word inserted by 2009 c. 24 Sch. 6 para. 11(2)(d) s. 10(1B)(g) and word inserted by 2009 c. 24 Sch. 6 para. 11(3)(d) s. 10(1C) inserted by 2009 c. 24 Sch. 6 para. 11(4) s. 10(1C)s. 10(2)(b) words substituted by 2009 c. 24 Sch. 6 para. 11(5) s. 10(1C)s. 10(2A)(b) words substituted by 2009 c. 24 Sch. 6 para. 11(5) s. 10B10C inserted by 2009 c. 24 Sch. 6 para. 13 (This S.I. is amended by S.I. 2019/1458, reg. 19(7)) s. 16(2)(ba) inserted by 2009 c. 25 Sch. 21 para. 8(2)(c) s. 16(4) inserted by 2009 c. 25 Sch. 21 para. 8(5) s. 17(2)(aa) inserted by 2009 c. 25 Sch. 21 para. 9(2)(b) s. 17(4) inserted by 2009 c. 25 Sch. 21 para. 9(4) s. 18(1) s. 18 renumbered as s. 18(1) by 2009 c. 25 Sch. 21 para. 10(5) s. 18(2) amendment to earlier affecting provision 2009 c. 25, Sch. 21 para. 10(5) by 2022 c. 35 s. 39(6)(a) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. The insertion of s. 18(2) by 2009 c. 25, Sch. 21 para. 10(5) remains prospective.) s. 18(2) inserted by 2009 c. 25 Sch. 21 para. 10(5) s. 23(4) inserted by 2022 c. 35 s. 44 s. 33A(1) words substituted by 2016 c. 19 Sch. 15 para. 27(a) s. 33A(3) omitted by 2016 c. 19 Sch. 15 para. 27(b) s. 36(aa) inserted by 2009 c. 24 Sch. 6 para. 15